The following factors were considered in deciding which discount rate to adopt in the measurements
provided for in IAS 19:
- stock market of reference;
- the date the measurement is made;
- expected average term of the liabilities.
The average residual term of liabilities was obtained as the weighted average residual term of liabilities
related to all benefits and all Group companies.
The other financial assumptions adopted in the calculations are the following:

Annual discount rate  0.91% - 2.03%

Annual inflation rate 1.50% - 2.00%

Annual rate of electricity price increase  1.50% - 2.00%

Annual increase rate of post-employment benefits 2.63% - 3.00%

Pursuant to IAS 19, the following additional information is supplied:

 sensitivity analysis for each material actuarial assumption at year end, showing the effects that would
have resulted from changes in the actuarial assumptions reasonably possible at that date, in absolute
terms;

 contributions for the following year;

 indication of the average maturity of the obligation for defined benefit plans.

187 Iren Group

This information is shown in the following table.

Change in liabilities according to

changes in discount rate Service cost
2016

Duration of the
plan

  +0.25% -0.25%

Termination benefits (1,858) 2,284 246 9.8

Additional monthly salaries (86) 90 110 7.8

Loyalty bonus -  -  130 6.9

Tariff discounts (798) 841 162 12.9

Premungas (105) 109 -  7.5

NOTE 21_PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES

These are detailed in the following table, and refer both to the current and non-current portions:

thousands of euro

Opening
balance

Increases Decreases
Income

(expense) to
be discounted

Changes in the
scope of

consolidation

Closing
balance

Current
portion

Dilapidation provisions  122,293 13,241 (1,916) 408 616 134,642 2,442

Provisions for landfill post-
closure

27,621 5,259 (4,518) 3,343 -  31,705 3,008

Provisions for dismantling and
reclaiming sites

25,060 1,228 (686) 2,071 -  27,673 2,625

Provisions for CIG/CIGS  15,351 889 (4,642) -  -  11,598 753

Provisions for early retirement
expenses

36,095 5,982 (10,324) 187 -  31,940 13,404

Provisions for risks on
investments

10,695 -  (44) -  -  10,651 10,651

Other provisions for risks and
charges

164,276 48,330 (71,066) 654 304 142,498 65,522

Total 401,391 74,929 (93,196) 6,663 920 390,707 98,405

Dilapidation provisions
These provisions refer mainly to liabilities which, if the water service concessions for the Parma, Piacenza
and Reggio Emilia ATOs are re-awarded, will be deducted from the indemnity paid to the Group by the
incoming operator with respect to investments made in the meantime. These liabilities are estimated
according to the amortisation/depreciation of the pool of assets and equipment relating to the
aforementioned integrated water service which, as a result of the spin-offs completed in 2005 by the
three companies AGAC, Tesea and AMPS (later merged into Enìa), were transferred to the financial